Date:

February 22, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

Rodney Jennings, Land Use Services
503-823-5088 / Rodney.Jennings@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 17-268544 CU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant/Owner:

Carie Fox
3414 NE Clackamas St
Portland, OR 97232

Site Address:

3414 NE CLACKAMAS ST

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 42 LOT 7, LAURELHURST
R479107200
1N1E36AB 16300
2934

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Laurelhurst, contact Peter Meijer at info@pmapdx.com
None
Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Fisher at 503-232-0010.

Plan District:

None

Zoning:

R1 Multi-dwelling Residential 1,000

Case Type:
Procedure:

CU Conditional Use
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal:
The applicant owns and resides in the house at 3414 NE Clackamas Street, and requests
Conditional Use approval to operate a Type B Accessory Short-Term Rental (ASTR) facility at
this address. The house includes a Master Bedroom and 4 other bedrooms. The applicant
wishes to rent up to 3 bedrooms on a short-term basis during times of the year when the owner
is living in the house and up to 5 bedrooms when the owner is out of town, which would be a
maximum of 95 days per year (per Portland Zoning Code Section 33.207.050.A.1). The
applicant proposes to allow up to 10 guests to rent rooms at the house on a short-term basis at
any one time. No exterior alterations to the house are proposed. No outside employees except
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for 2 house cleaning assistants who come to the house weekly, food or beverage service, or
commercial events are proposed. Proposed house rules would require quiet hours between
10pm and 9am.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are Zoning Code Section 33.815.105.A-E Conditional Use Approval
Criteria for Institutional and Other Uses is a Residential Zone.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is a 50’ wide by 100’ deep, 5,000 square foot lot developed with a
2-story single family dwelling, with landscaped front, side and rear yards and a toolshed
located at the southwest corner of the property. A driveway off NE Clackamas Street is located
on the west side of the house. The driveway is 7 feet wide and extends back approximately 25
feet from the front lot line, which is not adequate space to meet standards for a parking space
for a single family dwelling. The driveway is gated off and is not currently used to park
vehicles. Like the subject site, the area to north, east, and west of the site is developed with
single family dwellings on 5,000 square foot lots that are zoned R1. The area to the south of
the site is part of the commercial corridor along NE Sandy Boulevard. The property directly
south and southwest of the site is developed with a commercial parking lot. To the southeast
there is a single dwelling fronting on Sandy Boulevard.
Zoning: R1 – Multi-dwelling Residential 1,000. The R1 zone is a medium density multidwelling zone. It allows approximately 43 units per acre. Density may be as high as 65 units
per acre if amenity bonus provisions are used. Allowed housing is characterized by one to four
story buildings and a higher percentage of building coverage than in the R2 zone. The major
type of new housing development will be multi-dwelling structures (condominiums and
apartments), duplexes, townhouses, and rowhouses. Generally, R1 zoning will be applied near
Neighborhood Collector and District Collector streets, and local streets adjacent to commercial
areas and transit streets.
Land Use History: City records indicate the following prior land use case on this property:
LUR 91-00497: Application to nominate Laurelhurst neighborhood as a Historic District.
Application was withdrawn and voided.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed January 5, 2018.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E.1)
Water Bureau (Exhibit E.2)
Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.3)
Police Bureau (Exhibit E.4)
Bureau of Parks Forestry Division (Exhibit E.5)
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E.6)
Life Safety Section of BDS (Exhibit E.7)

The Bureau of Transportation Engineering responded with comments: Please see Exhibit E.8
for additional details.
Neighborhood Review: One written response was received from a notified property owner in
opposition to the proposal. The reasons stated for the opposition, followed by staff response,
are:
•

That the site is located on a narrow street that allows passage of only one car if cars are
parked on both sides, that there is currently not enough parking for the residence, and
that the difficulty navigating the street is hazardous to pedestrians.
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Staff Response: The applicant provides a Traffic Impact Study that includes an
observational analysis of parking demand in the area and an evaluation of pedestrian
safety. These concerns are addressed more thoroughly in the Zoning Code Approval
Criteria section of this report under the findings for criterion 33.815.105.D.2
Allowing rent for up to 10 guests is the same as allowing a hotel in the neighborhood.
Staff Response: The applicant is proposing a Type B accessory short rental, not a hotel. A
hotel is considered a Retail Sales and Service Use. Retail Sales and Service uses are not
allowed in the R1 zone. Accessory short-term rentals with 3 or more bedrooms are Type B
accessory short-term rentals and are allowed as a conditional use in the R1 zone. The
applicant is requesting conditional use approval for a Type B accessory short term rental
with this application. The applicant submitted a Traffic Impact Analysis that assumed the
traffic and parking impacts of a motel use and the review by the Portland Bureau of
Transportation, as detailed in the findings under 33.815.105.D.2 below finds that the
impacts of the use will meet the transportation approval criteria.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Per Zoning Code Section 33.207.050.A.2, the approval criteria for Type B short-term rentals are
state in 33.815.105 Institutional and Other Uses in R Zones. These criteria, followed by
findings addressing how the criteria are or are not met, are:
A. Proportion of Household Living uses. The overall residential appearance and function
of the area will not be significantly lessened due to the increased proportion of uses not
in the Household Living category in the residential area. Consideration includes the
proposal by itself and in combination with other uses in the area not in the Household
Living category and is specifically based on:
1.

The number, size, and location of other uses not in the Household Living
category in the residential area; and
Findings: The “residential area” for purpose of this criterion is the residentiallyzoned land found within approximately 400 feet of the site, an area beyond the
distance used for notifying property owners of this Type II land use review. The
boundaries of this area on the north, east and west are Interstate 84 to the north,
NE 35th Avenue to the east, and the properties on either side of NE 33rd Avenue to
the west. This area shares the same R1 zoning as the site. To the south, the site
borders a commercially zoned corridor along NE Sandy Boulevard. South of this
Sandy corridor there is also an area of residentially zoned land that is within 400
feet of the site that includes R5 zoned properties that front on NE Multnomah
Street and NE Imperial Avenue. The applicant submitted a survey of uses in the
R1 residentially zoned area north of Sandy that indicates that there are no other
non-Household Living uses in this area and a search of land use records by staff
yielded similar results. The parking area for the Word of Life Slavic Baptist
Church is located off NE Imperial Street in the residential area located south of
the Sandy Boulevard commercial corridor. All other buildings under residential
zoning in the area are developed with either single- or multi-family housing.
The proposed ASTR would increase the number of non-residential uses in the area
by one, within the existing single-family dwelling at 3414 NE Clackamas.
However, unlike large institutional uses such as a church or hospital, the
proposed short-term rental units are not likely to significantly change the overall
residential character of the area. This is true even when considering the existing
Slavic Baptist Church, as the two uses are separated by the NE Sandy commercial
corridor which will dilute and minimize any additive impacts the two uses might
have. The modest increase in the number of non-residential uses will not
significantly lessen the overall residential appearance and function of the area. No
exterior changes are proposed to the house, so the residential appearance will not
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change. The applicant proposes quiet hours between 10:00 p.m. and 9:00 a.m.,
similar to a residential use.The size and location of the project occurs alongside
the existing residential function of the house at the site. With regards to the
number, size and location of other non-residential uses in the area, this criterion
is met.
2.

The intensity and scale of the proposed use and of existing Household Living
uses and other uses.
Findings: There is a designated on-site operator, who is also the owner and
resident, who will live at the site at least 270 days per year, as required by the
regulations. The proposal is to allow 3 bedrooms to be rented out during the
minimum of 270 days when the owner/resident is staying in the house, and to
allow up to 5 bedrooms to be rented out when the owner/resident is away. Public
transportation information and information about bicycle share programs will be
provided, and no parties will be allowed per the house rules. No commercial
events or other large gatherings are proposed. No outside food or beverage
provisions are planned, but the guests will have use of the kitchens at the site.
There is a basement in the house with no approved living space. No bedrooms are
proposed in the basement. The applicant has proposed that quiet hours on the
property will be between 10 p.m. and 9 a.m.
In order to ensure that the on-site resident and quiet hour rules are observed as
proposed, a condition of approval is necessary. With a condition of approval that
guests observe the proposed quiet hours to respect neighbors, with responsibility
for the quiet hours falling to the resident/operator, the intensity and scale of the
proposed use can be limited. Consistent with the proposed house rules to limit
potential negative impacts on surrounding homes, this condition will note the
restrictions on no parties and as well. A condition is also needed that requires
that the house rules be posted in advertisements for the ASTR, so that guests will
be aware of the rules prior to booking rooms.
One way to control the potential intensity and scale of these ASTR uses is to ensure
there is an on-site resident operator contact phone number provided to nearby
residents and the neighborhood association, as is the case with Type A ASTR uses,
per regulations at 33.207.040.C.1.b. No such contact information is specifically
required by code for the Type B ASTR uses, although providing such contact to all
residents of property abutting or across the street from the use on at least an annual
basis would provide some assurance that activity on the site remains in conformance
with the scope of approval and proposed house rules on no parties, etc. Therefore, a
condition of approval will require the site to provide information on how to contact the
resident by phone, and the operator if the operator is not the resident, on at least an
annual basis, including when away from town. Resident and/or operator contact
information shall be provided to all recognized associations whose boundaries include
the ASTR (currently Laurelhurst Neighborhood Association and Southeast Uplift
District Coalition), and all residents and owners of property abutting or across the
street from the site.
Another key limitation to the intensity and scale of these ASTR uses is the overall
guest limit. Typically, two guests per room is a standard intensity for these uses,
using a total guest limit that is allowed to average over several rooms, allowing
individual parties to be larger or smaller than the per-room limit in some cases.
The applicant proposes to limit the number of guests to 10-persons at any one
time. Ten guests is a reasonable maximum limit in this case given the location of
the site in a neighborhood near the commercial area on Sandy Boulevard, and
given the limited on-site parking availability and parking concerns raised by
neighbors. Therefore, a condition of approval will limit the facility to a maximum
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of 10 guests at any one time and will require that a guest log be maintained that
records the number of guests in each room at any given time.
By embedding incorporation of the house rules regarding quiet hours and no
parties into a condition of approval, along with conditions ensuring neighborhood
notification of the site operator and limiting the facility to a maximum of 10
guests, this criterion can be met.
B. Physical compatibility.
1.

The proposal will preserve any City-designated scenic resources; and
Findings: There are no City-designated scenic resources on or near the site. This
criterion does not apply.

2.

The proposal will be compatible with adjacent residential developments based on
characteristics such as the site size, building scale and style, setbacks, tree
preservation, and landscaping; or
Findings: No changes are proposed to the exterior of the home with this proposal.
The site appearance, setbacks, on-site landscaping, and other site features will
remain the same as today. The site retains the appearance of a single-family
home, similar to other nearby homes and structures. No additional on-site
parking or other alterations that would impact the green spaces or development on
the site are proposed. With approval granted based on drawings which show no
physical changes to the structure or overall site layout, the proposal will be
compatible with adjacent residential developments based on these physical
characteristics, and this criterion will be met.

3.

The proposal will mitigate differences in appearance or scale through such
means as setbacks, screening, landscaping, tree preservation, and other design
features.
Findings: Because the site maintains the appearance of an existing single-family
home, consistent with those abutting the site and others nearby, there are no
differences in appearance or scale that require mitigation. This criterion is met.

C. Livability. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of
nearby residential zoned lands due to:
1.

Noise, glare from lights, late-night operations, odors, and litter; and
Findings: No changes to outdoor lighting are proposed, and neither odors nor
litter are expected to result from the use of the home as an ASTR. The most likely
impacts of the ASTR use would be noisy guests using the outdoor spaces during
the late hours, or causing other noise issues for abutting or nearby properties. To
address this concern, the applicant has proposed house rules that would limit the
hours of outdoor noise: quiet hours are proposed from 10:00 pm to 9:00 am
outdoors.
With approval granted on the condition that house rules be maintained, the
proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on nearby residential livability
in terms of noise, light, glare, late-night activities, odors or litter. Conditions of
approval limiting guests to no more than ten people at any one time, as well as
requiring ongoing contact information for the operator/resident to nearby
residents, will also address potential adverse impacts on the livability of nearby
residentially-zoned lands. Therefore, with conditions of approval as noted, this
criterion is met.
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Privacy and safety issues.
Findings: The Life Safety Section of the Bureau of Development Services has
responded with comments noting that there appears to be no conflict between the
proposal and applicable building codes, but does not identify any specific life
safety issues (Exhibit E.7). The Police Bureau has reviewed the proposal and
responded without any concerns regarding safety (Exhibit E.4).
The regulations for an ASTR use require a city inspection of the sleeping rooms in
each facility, to determine whether or not the space meets requirements for fire
egress, smoke detectors and carbon monoxide alarms (33.207.050.B.4). Therefore,
a condition of approval will require the applicant to pay for and obtain a fee-paid
inspection to determine all five sleeping rooms conform to 33.207.050.B.4.a-c.
With the quiet hours limiting noise and activity out-of-doors at the facility, there
are no other anticipated privacy or safety issues associated with this use, which
involves private renters using the existing home and ADU as temporary lodging.
No adverse safety- or privacy-related impacts are anticipated. With the noted
condition of approval ensuring legal status for all sleeping rooms as required for
all ASTR facilities, this criterion can be met.

D. Public services.
1.

The proposal is supportive of the street designations of the Transportation
Element of the Comprehensive Plan;
Findings: The Development Review Section of Portland Transportation has
reviewed the proposal for street designations, and found no issues with regards to
conformance of the use with street designations in particular (Exhibit E.8).
Transportation staff found that the proposed use, which is an expansion of an
existing use on the site, will have no bearing on the stated functions of the various
street classifications for NE Clackamas Street, given the negligible impacts on the
transportation system as discussed below and with further detail in their agency
response (Exhibit E.8). With regards to conformance with street designations, this
criterion is met.

2.

The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposal in addition to
the existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity, level of
service, and other performance measures; access to arterials; connectivity;
transit availability; on-street parking impacts; access restrictions; neighborhood
impacts; impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation; safety for all
modes; and adequate transportation demand management strategies;
Findings: The Development Review Section of Portland Bureau of Transportation
has reviewed the proposal and provided analysis and recommendation regarding
the proposal (Exhibit E.8). As part of their application, the applicant submitted a
Traffic Impact Study (TIS). Development Review staff has performed a review of the
submitted professionally prepared Traffic Impact Study and agrees with the
methodologies, analysis, assumptions, findings, and conclusions to confirm that
the above referenced transportation-related approval criterion is satisfied. The
minimal expected trips associated with the proposed use will not have adverse
impacts to the operations of nearby intersections, which will continue to operate
within City of Portland performance measures. An analysis of potential parking
impacts indicates that the likely peak parking demand for the use will be 2 spaces,
which would reduce likely available spaces on the nearest street segments from 47
to 45 spaces. Transit, bicycle and pedestrian connections are robust in the area
and will not be compromised by the proposed ASTR. Existing sidewalks provide a
safe means for pedestrians to travel. The TIS analyzed available crash data to
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demonstrate that there are no safety concerns related to traffic at nearby
intersections. The applicant proposes transportation demand management (TDM)
measures, including providing information about short-term car share and car
rental programs, bicycle rental programs, information about Trimet’s trip planner,
and a coin jar for bus fare. Frequent bus service is available within 500 feet on
NE Sandy Boulevard. However, given the limited impacts the to the transportation
system, PBOT has determined that requiring TDM measures for this use is
unnecessary. Given that, the TDM measures proposed by the applicant are
adequate. PBOT staff finds that the transportation system is capable of
supporting the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the area (Exhibit
E.8). Therefore, this criterion is met.
3.

Public services for water supply, police and fire protection are capable of serving
the proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal
systems are acceptable to the Bureau of Environmental Services.
Findings: The Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibits E.1), the Water
Bureau (Exhibit E.2), Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.3,) and Police Bureau (Exhibit E4)
have reviewed the proposal and responded without objection. Therefore, this
criterion is met.

E.

Area plans. The proposal is consistent with any area plans adopted by the City Council
as part of the Comprehensive Plan, such as neighborhood or community plans.
Findings: The site is within the boundaries of the Hollywood and Sandy Plan (2000).
There are no direct policies in this plan that speak specifically to a proposal for
Accessory Short-Term Rentals in private homes, which were not generally an
anticipated land use at the time the plan was written, when short-term stay uses were
limited to hotels and motels. This criterion is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
Staff finds the applicant has demonstrated the applicable approval criteria of 33.815.105 have
been met. The proposed ASTR will not reduce the proportion of household uses in the
residential area; will not require exterior modifications to the existing house and therefore will
not change the residential appearance of the neighborhood; with the proposed house rules and
limitations on the number of guests, will not have adverse impacts on the livability of the
residential area; will support the street designations of the Transportation Element of the
Comprehensive Plan and will have adequate public services.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Conditional Use Review for a five-bedroom Type B Accessory Short-Term Rental
(ASTR) facility in the house at 3414 NE Clackamas Street, to occur in the existing on-house as
indicated on the approved plans and drawings, Exhibits C.1 through C.3, all signed and dated
February 20, 2018, and subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through E) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
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labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 17-268544 CU." All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. A maximum of 3 bedrooms may be rented during the minimum 270 days per year when the
resident operator stays the in the house. A maximum of 5 bedrooms may be rented during
times the resident operator is away from the house.
C. The maximum guest count for the ASTR at any one time is ten individuals. For purposes of
assuring that the maximum guest count is not exceeded, a guest log is required to be
maintained by the resident operator which records the number of guests staying in each
room at any time.
D. The property must maintain outdoor “quiet hours” from 10pm to 9am, and parties are
prohibited. Responsibility for maintaining these and other house rules fall to the on-site
resident operator.
E. The applicant must pay for and obtain a fee-paid inspection to determine all five sleeping
rooms conform to 33.207.050.B.4.a-c.
F. Prior to operation of the five-bedroom ASTR facility, and at least once annually thereafter as
long as the ASTR use is in operation, the applicant must provide the name and contact
phone number for the resident at the site, or the operator if the operator is not the resident,
to all recognized organizations whose boundaries include the site (currently Laurelhurst
Neighborhood Association and Southeast Uplift District Coalition), as well as to all residents
and owners of property abutting or across the street from the site. The applicant shall keep
a hard copy of these initial and ongoing notifications, including the list of who was notified
and when, for inspection by City of Portland staff upon request.
G. The applicant will post a copy of the house rules on all online advertisements for the ASTR.
Staff Planner: Rodney Jennings
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on February 20, 2018
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: February 22, 2018
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
November 9, 2017, and was determined to be complete on January 3, 2018.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 9, 2017.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. (Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: May 3, 2018.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.

Decision Notice for LU 17-268544 CU

Page 9

As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on March 8, 2018 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after March 8, 2018 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
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For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statements
1. Applicant’s Original Narrative – received November 9, 2017
2. Applicant’s Revised Narrative – received December 7, 2017
3. Transportation Impact Analysis – received December 21, 2017
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Ground Floor Plan (attached)
3. Second Floor Plan (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Water Bureau
3. Fire Bureau
4. Police Bureau
5. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
6. Site Development Review Section of BDS
7. Life Safety Section of BDS
8. Bureau of Transportation
F. Correspondence:
1. Beverly Markstrom, received January 12, 2018
G. Other:
1. Application & Receipt
2. Incomplete Letter
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

